shareholders for the six months ended 30 June, 2003 of RMB10,474,000 (2002: RMB8,379,000) and

the weighted average number of 537,532,000 (2002: 19,737,000) ordinary shares in issue during the

half year.

No diluted earnings per share was presented as no diluting events existed for each of the six months

ended 30 June, 2002 and 2003.

Shenzhen Dongjiang Environmental Company Limited  Interim Report 20038

The pro forma EPS presented below had been computed by dividing net profit attributable to shareholders

by 627,381,872 shares (aggregate of 449,481,872 domestic shares and 177,900,000 H shares) for

each of the six months ended 30 June, 2002 and 2003 as if the sub-division of the Company’s shares

from one domestic share of RMB1.00 each into 10 domestic shares of RMB0.10 each and the placement

of 161,727,272 new H shares and 16,172,728 sale H shares had taken place since 1 January, 2002:

Six months ended

30 June,

2003 2002

(unaudited) (audited)

RMB’000 RMB’000

Pro forma EPS 0.0167 0.0134

8. Fixed assets

Group

Office

equipment,

Land and Plant and Leasehold furniture Motor Other Construction

buildings machinery improvements and fixtures vehicles equipment in progress Total

Amounts in RMB’000

Cost:

At 1 January, 2003 2,800 1,849 1,890 1,668 6,265 3,673 3,886 22,031

Additions – 144 55 102 534 – 6,381 7,216

At 30 June, 2003 2,800 1,993 1,945 1,770 6,799 3,673 10,267 29,247

Accumulated depreciation:

At 1 January, 2003 113 660 986 562 2,064 2,083 – 6,468

Provided during the period 45 113 106 107 264 343 – 978

At 30 June, 2003 158 773 1,092 669 2,328 2,426 – 7,446

Net book value:

At 30 June, 2003 2,642 1,220 853 1,101 4,471 1,247 10,267 21,801

At 31 December, 2002 2,687 1,189 904 1,106 4,201 1,590 3,886 15,563

The balance of fixed assets as at 30 June, 2003 included motor vehicles with net book values of

RMB92,000 (2002: RMB146,000), which were registered under the name of Shenzhen Fang Yuan

Petrochemical Industrial Co., Ltd.. The registration procedure for changes of title is currently in process.

  Interim Report 2003  Shenzhen Dongjiang Environmental Company Limited 9

9. Goodwill

Group

(unaudited)

RMB’000

Cost:

At beginning and end of period 1,040

Accumulated amortisation:

At beginning of period 87

Amortisation provided during the period 104

At 30 June, 2003 191

Net book value: